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By these peti~ions, California Trucking Association (eTA) 

seeks upward adjustments in the minimum rates, set forth in Minimum ' 

Rate Tariff No. l-B (East Bay Dr.ayage Area) and in Minimum Rate 

Tariff 19 (Sau FranciscoDrayage'Area),and increases in the pool 

shipment rates set forth in Minimum Rate Tari~f No. ,2. Decision 

No. 77438, dated June 30, 1970 7 in case No. 54417,Pe~ition No-.. 192, 

and Case No. 5432, Petition No. 584, authorized increases in said 

tariffs to reflect labor and allied costs in effect on July 1, 1970') 

pursuant to wage eontraetswith Teamster Unions. ' In the inseant 

petitions~ CIA seeks increases in rates to offset labor and allied 

costs which will be in effect in 1971, pursuant to said labor agree ... 

ments. 

Public: hearing was held on, October 8: and 9, 1970 before' 

Exolminer Mallory in San Francisco. The- matters were submitted upon' 

recei?t: of alate-filed exhibit. Evidence was presented~ by a 

transportation tlllslyst employed by petitioner, and by staff repre­

sentatives from the COmmission's Transportation Division. 

Petitioner's witness testified that current wage- contracts 

provide for wage and fringe ,benefit increases effective January' 1, 

1971 and additional increases .in wages ef:feee:tve July 1~ 1971 •.. He­

introduced Exhibit 203-1 shOwing the, changes occurring since July 1, 

1970, in labor rates and fringe benefits, workrJlen's c'ompensation' 

insurance rates and payroll taxes. The witness compared the labor 

costs which will be in effect on JanuarY,l and July l~ 1971' with 

those effective July 1, 1970.. The witness also developed weighted 

average labor cost increases effective during cal,endar year 197~, 

and compared said weighted average cost'S with eosts effective July 1, 

1970. !he witness recommended that minimum rates be increased 

effective January l~ 1971 to reflect the weighted average cost 
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increases occ.urring in the calendar year 1971. The witness. also­

developed in EXhibit 203-1 revisions in total costs for the handling 

of pool shipments in the San Francisco Bay Area to reflect therein 

average cost conditions for calendar year 1971. which form the basis 

for the pro'~sed pocl shipment rates set forth in the petitions 

herein~ 

An engineer from the Commission's Transpo.rtation Divisio.n 

?:resented Exbib~ts 203-2,203-3 and 203-4, s~owing revised costs of 

transporting property within the San Francisco' and East Bay Drayage 

Areas. Said cos'ts reflect the average of the conditions which will 

be in effect during 1971. The witness testified that said studies 

were developed using the "wage offset" method found reaso.nable in 

Decisio.n No.. 76353 for offset proceedings involving MRT lB- and 

MRT-19.1 The increased eosts so developed were co.mpared with 

July 1970 costs introduced in prior proceedings to. develop- the per­

centage increases in costs oceurring since that date. Arate 

exper't frota. the COmmission's Transportation Divisio.n introduced' 

Exhibit 203-5 containing propo.sed rates. The witness adjusted the 

percentages of increase shown in the engineer's cost exhibit by 

redUCing them by 7 percent. The reSUlting factors· were then apI>lied 

to. existing rates, and minor adjustments were made thereto· to· retain 

p:esen.t relationships between rates. The increases proposed by the 
, 

staff rate expert ~ange from 7.25 to 9.48 percent for MRT-lB· and 

from 7.52 to S.46 percent for }1RT-19, and appear to· average about . 

7.75 percent overall. 
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The staff rate witness testified that the method adopted 

by him to reflect increases in rates is different from sny method 

heretofore proposecl by the staff or adopted by the Commission .. , The 

purpose of the instant staff proposal is to eliminate from 'consider­

ation herein any increase in the profit earned by carriers under 

existing rates. The reason advanced by the witness for his propos­

ed changed method is that increases which will occur in 1971 are 

greater than those heretofore experienced by highway' carriers. The 

v.~tness testified that the latest full-seale cost studies were 

introduced into evidence in 1962. The witness asserted that the 

minimum rates· which reflect the 1962 full-seale cost studies con­

tained a profit factor of 7 percent. Therefore, he 3ssumed that 

existing. miniro.um rates still contain ,that same profit relationship. 

The witness stated that actual operating. experience under MRT-19aud 

MRX-lS rates could not be determined because, to his knowledge, no 

highW~ly permit carrier earned half or more of its revenues from the 

lllinim\lm rates in either tariff. 

The witness for petitioner recommended' that the staff 

costs serve .as a baSis for the adjustments of rates, herein, as said 

studies show in more detail than petitionerrs: studies the ch3nges in 

cos:s Occurring in the various types of services and weights of 

shipments. Petitioner's witness urged that the percentages of 

increase ill costs sho'Wn. in the staff studies be reflec.ted in the 

corresponding rates without the redue~ion proposed by the'scaffrate 

witness. In order to show rates on suc.h levels, petitioner request­

ed and the e~miner approved the staff preparing and filing late­

filed Exhibit 203-6. The California MBnuf~cturers Association urged 

that staff rate proposals be adopted. 
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Discussion 

The COmmission, in Decision No.. 76353, recently reviewed 

the various methods' for offsetting minimum rates to reflec't 

increased labor costs, and adopted a specific method 8S appropriate 

for each of the several tariffs involved. That decision found that 

the "wage offset" method described therein was appropriate for mod­

~£ieatiou of class and commodity rates set forth in MRT-l~ and 

MRT-l9. The decision also found that the selection and employment 

0: one of the three acceptable methods of offsetting rates, or such 

other cost offset procedure for adjusting, deemed, appropriate, must, 

be fully justified by' relevant and competent evidence. 

!we> of the assumptions whieh underlie the staff rate pro­

posal are not fully justified by relevant and competent evidence on 

this record.. Ibe first is that the rates in MRT-19 and: MRT-ll> 

predicated on 1962 cost data reflected a profit factor of 7 percent; 

and the other is that the existing level of rates still retain .the 

same level of profit that'initially was established in the 1962 

rates. Furthermore, the sole reason advanced for the revised method 

urged herein by the staff is 1:hat the magnitude of, the labor changes 

which will occur in 1971 are greater than ever before. As measurec 

in the staff cost studies, such changes in driver hourly labor costs 

are as high as 11.4 percent in MRT-19 (Exhibit 203-2) and 11.8 per .. , 

cent in MR.T-lS (Exhi.bit 203-3). Corresponding labor cost increases 

in the last offset proceeding involving these tariffs (DeCision 

No. 77438~ supra) were 11.8: a::td 11.6 percent. Thus, the percentage 

ine:reases iu re?r<l?sentative drivers' labor costs are not materi~lly' 

different in the last proc~eding from the current proceeding •. 
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The evidence shows that petitioner's witness developed 

costs for pool ear shipments on a basis different than that found 

reasonable for offsets of rates in the two drayage tariffs in 

Decision No .. 76353~ supra. Pool car shipment costs should also be 

developed on the "wage offset" method adopted in Decision No. 76353" 

absent any showing concerning the reasonableness of a different 

method. 

Upon consideration of all the facts of record, the Com­

mission finds tbat the increases in rates as set forth in L3te­

filed Exhibit 203-6~ except for pool car shipments, are justi­

fied and will result in just ~ reasonable, and nondiscriminatory 

minimum. rates. Pool car shipment rates which reflect the 

"wage offset" method of cost development will result in just, rea­

sonable and nondiscriminatory minimum rates and charges. 

The Commission further finds, that to the extent that the 

provisions of Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos. l-B-, 2 nud 19 have been 

found heretofore to constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules 

for COm.On carriers as, defined in the Public Utilities Act, said' 
, 

provisions, as hereinafter adjusted. are, and will be, reasonable 

minimum rate provisions for' said common carriers. To the extent 

that the existing rates and charges of said common carriers for the 

transportation involved are less in volume or effect than the mini­

mum rates and charges herein-designated. as-reasonable for said 

carriers, t~ that same extent' the rates and charges of 'said carriers 

are hereby found to be) nowaud for the future, unreasonable, 

insufficient and not justified"by the actual competitive rates, of 

competing carriers or by the 'costs of other means of transportation. 

The Commission concludes: that Petitions for Modification 

No .. 203, in case No. 5441:, and ,No~, 597, in case- No. 5432, should'be: 
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granted to the extent indicated above, and that Minimum Rate Tariffs 

Nos. l-:S, 2 and 19 should be amended accordingly.. In order. to avoid 

duplication of tariff distribution, Minimum Rate Tariff No. l-:S wi11 

be amended by the follOwing order and Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos. 2 

and 19 ~ll be amended by separate orders. 

OR:DER ..... ----~~ 

IT IS ORDERED chat: 

1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 1-:S (Appendix :s. of Deci.sion 

No. 65834, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein,: 

to become effective January l, 1971, the revised pages attached 

hereto and listed in Appendix A, also attached heretO', which pages 

and appendix by this reference are made a part hereof. 

2~ Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities: Act, to 

the extent that they are- subject also to said Decision No'. 65834, 

as amended, be and they are hereby directed to esta~lish in their 

tariffs the increases necessary to conform with the further adjust­

ments herein of that decision. 

3. Any proviSions concurrently maintained in common carrier 

tariffs, which are more restrictive than, or which produce charges 

greater than, those contained in Minimum Rate Tariff Nc>. 1-:&, are 

authorized to be 1XI8iutaincd in connection with the increased rates 

a~d charges directed to be established by ordering paragraph Z 
hereof. 

4. Common carriers maintaining rates on· a level ocher than 

the minim~ rates for which rates are prescribed in Minimum Rate 

Tariff No. l-B are authorized to increase such rates by the same 

amounts au.thorized for Miuimum Rate Tariff No. l-:S rates herein .. 
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5. Common carriers maintaining rates on the sa1lle level as 

Y~~umRa~e Tariff No. 1-5 for the transportation of commodities 

and/or for eransporeation not su~ject to Minimum Rate Tariff No~ l-~ 

are authorized to increase said rates by the same amounts authorized 

£0= Mini~um Rate Tariff No. l-B rates herein. 

6. Common carriers maintaining rates at levels other than the' 

minimum rates for the transportation of commodities and/or fortraus­

portation ~ot sUbject to M1~um Rate Tariff No. l-~ are authorized 

to increase said rates by the same amO\,lUts authorized for Minimum 

Rate Tariff No. l-~ rates herein. 

7. Tariff publications resulting in increases required or 

authorized to be made by cOtlllllon carriers as a result of the order 

herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of this 

order and may be made effective not earlier than January 1" 1971, on I 
no~ less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public; J 

such tariff publications as are required shall be made effective not 

later than January 1:. 1971; as to' increases which are authorized but 

not required, the authority herein granted shall ex?1re un1essexer­

cised within sixty days after the effective date of this order; and 

tariff publications resulting in reductions may be made effective' not 

earlier thau the fifth day after the effective daee of this order ~ 

and may be made effective on not less than five days r . notice to the 

Cotemission aud to, the public if filed not later thau sixty days a'fter 

the effective date of the minimum race tariff pages incorporated in 

this order. 

S. Common carriers, in establiShing, and maintaining the rates 

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from the 

proviSions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent 

necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained 
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under outstanding author1zatiotlS;:such outs-tanding. authorizations 

are hereby modified only Co the extent necessary to comply with this 

order; and schedules containing the- rates published under this 

authority shall make reference to .·the prior orders authorizing long­

and short-haul departures and to"this order .. 

9. In all other respects said Decision No. 65834, as 8meuded-, 

shall -remain in full force and effect.:. 

The effective date of this order. shall be Decamber 2-3:, .,/1 

1970. 

Dated at _.;;.Sa.;;,t1..;;....;F;.,;l:'.;;.,;8;;;,;U;;,;c;,;;i;;,;;s;.,;;c.,.;o __ , California, this ft~day 
of December , 1970. 
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78031. 
APPENDIX A TO DECISION NO. ___ _ 

LI~ OF REVISED PAGES TO MINIMCM RATE TARIFF 1-B­

AUTHORIZED BY SAID DECISION 

FOURtH REVISED PAGE lS-A 

TENTH REVISED PAGE 23 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 23-A 

TENTH REVISED PAGE 24 

SECOND REVISED PAGE 2S-A 

NINTH REVISED PAGE 26· 

NINTH REVISED PAGE 27 

ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE 38 

THIRD REVXSED PAGE 38-A 

TENTH REVISED PAGE 40 

TENTH REVISED PAGE 4l 

TENTH REVISED PAGE 42 

TENTH REVISED PAGE 47 

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST) 



SECTION 1--RCLES (Cont~nue~) 

APP~XCATIO~ or RATES 

/ Retea provided in tn:l.a tat'1t! are for the transportat~or. 01' shipments from po1nt of 90 
oriqin to point of destination an~ include tail~ate loadinq 1nto an~ tailqate ual03dinq 
from the carrier's equipment. (See Item 110) 

AWLI~T:tON or GOVERNINC PUBl:.lCATIONS 
• 

1. Thi. taritf :I.e qoverne~ to the extent shown herein ~YI 

(a) The Coverninq ClAuitication. except that this tar1tf is subject to the followinq 
rules (items) only thereot: 

110. Sections 1, 3(a). 3(b), 3(c). 3(d.). 4. 4(a). 4(l», 5. 6(a). 6(l». 6(c). 
7, 7(a), 7(}», 7(e). 7(d.). 6.9, lO. U(a)." UO», Uee). l2'. l2(a), l.2'(l». 
12 Ce). 12 (d). 12 (e), l2 (f). 13 Ca), l3 (b). l3 (c). 14. l5. l5(a)·, 15 (l».,. lHcL 
15(d.), and 167 

2007 205: 2l0: 215: 220: 222: 225: 230: 235; 240; 24!5r 250: 255: 257; 260:, 265: " 
270: 27S~ 2eO: 2857 291: 292': 294: 296;, 297; 300; 310: . 

360. Sections 1. l(a)." l(1). 1 (c).. l(<:1), l.{hL 2, 2ea). 2(l». 2(C), 2(d), 3 .. 4, 
4(a). 4(~). an~ S7 

370: 36l: 420 .. Sectionll l. 2." 4 and 5: 42l: 422: 423: 424: 426: 428,. Seetion2t 

430. S<tetl.ons l. 2 .. 3. 4. 5. 6, 7. 8 .. 9. lOr ll(a), ll(o). and l3: 

455: 520:- 535: 540: 565: 595: 640: 645: 680: 685: 687; 689:, 765-;" 780. Section 2: 

845: 995: 997 (Table A). 

0;» Th. Exception Ratinqll Taritt, ~ct:l.Ol'l1i 2-A. 2-8,. 2-C and. 2-~ only. 

(c) The Danqe~ous Articles Tariff (Cali!ornia Req~lations) • . 
2. Where the ratinqs and rules or other provisions or cond1tionll provide~ in the Governinq 

Clasllification or Exceptionll Ratinqs Tariff are :l.n conflict With those provided in this 
tariff. th. provisions 01' this tariff will apply. Except as otherwise specifieally 
provided in this taritf. where the provisions of the Danqero~. Articlos Ta~itt are in 
conflict with prOvisions ~et torth in this t~rif! or the otherwiseqovern1nq pUbliea­
tiona referred to in paraqraphll (a) and (l» hereot. tho provilliol'ls 01' the ~anqerous 
Articles Tariff will apply. 

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES 

(a) ror pickup or delivery ot' for IItaekinq. sorting or otner aceellsorial service 
whicn ill not authOrized to ~ per!o~d under the rate. name~ in this tarift and tor 
which a charge i. not otherwiae provided. an additional cnarqe of ~SlO_lO per man ~r hour. 
mj,n:\.tn\lln c!\argoe ~$2.55. llha:Ll l)e made. 

(l» When carrier is required to provide additional lal>or. at point ot origin or 
point of ~elltination. for the handlinq 01' articles or packaqes which. ~ecaulle 01' their 
weiqht or bulk. cannot ~ handled l>y one man. an additional ehatgeof oSlO.OO per man per 
hOut'. min:\.tnlml chaX'ge 0 S10.00, lIhall l>e made. 

(c) On shipments ot qlass aa ~ellcr~d under the hea<:1ing HGlA.II" in the Coverninq 
C1allsitication in packaqe. named therein exceedinq l20 united inchea. add 6~ centll per 
lOO poun4a to applical>le elan rates. (~e ~ote) 

NO'l'E.-Will not apply where crAne faCilities are available w1tho\lt coat" to carrier 
or l.oadinq and/ot' unloading 1s performed l>y shipper and/or eona:l.qnee .. atOoth pickup· 
and deliwry points. 
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TENtK~SEO PACE •••• 23 
CANCELS· 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1-3 NINTH "REVISED' PACE. ..... 2.3· 

SECTION l--RutES (Continued.) 

CHARces FOR ESCORl' SERVICE 

In a<1d1t1on to aU other applicable rates and charges named in thb tantf., 
th~ following charges shall be assessed on shipments requ1nng escort service: 

<a) A charge of 0$8.90, per hour. plus 8 cents ~r act\lal m11e ~ shall be made 
for each ~scort vehicle and drtver furnished. for the time and (11stance 
said vehicle and drtve-r 4ft ~gage4 in s\leh service. (See Notes land 2.) 
A charge shall be made equal to the actual cost of any bridge or ferry 
tolls incurred for each escort car. 

NOTE 1.--Sf!'tV1ce shall commence With (1epa'L'tuH of each escort vehtcle from its 
poine of dispatch And temi1'lAte With theHcum of each escort car to its point of 
dispatch. ~clu41ng of!-(1uty hours. 

NOTE 2.,--chargea for ft'act1ons of an hour shall be dete'r!!l1ned in acco~nce 
with the following table: 

MINUTES 
But 

~ Not Ovft' 

o 
8 

2.3 
38 
53 

s-------------~-------~----·----·-·----------·------·-·omit 
23~-------~--------·--------·-------·-·------shall be,~ hour 
38-~-------------·----------·-------·-----·--.hal1 be ~'hour· 
S3--------~----------·~-·-·-·-·--·~--~~------.hal1 be ~"hour 
60----------------·--~----·------------------.Mll" be- 1 hO\lr" , 

In addition to All other applicable ntlla arid charges 1'I4med in thb tartf!. the 
follOWing chat'~s shall be aaseaaed on shipments requ1'L'1ng tt'Anaportat1on ~ts: 

(a) A charge of <>$10.50 shall be Jll&de fot' the set'V1ee of aeC\lrl:ng each 
peTm1t. an(1 

(b) A charge shall be TM.4e equal to the tee. if Any. assessed' by the govo'l:\\-
mental agency for issuing each pet'lll1t. ' . 

" Change ) <> Increase ) ])ed.a1on No. 
-so.,.'" , VJ>-

(1) " 
ITEM 

~160 

~------------.................... --------------..... ----------.......... ------------------------------~I 

ISSUED ff( THE pueue UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF' THE STATE {)FCAUFORNIA. 
SAN FRANCISCO,CAlIFORNtA.· 



SECTION 1--RULES {Cont1n~ed} 

n~qerous Articles must not be ~ccepted tor transportation ~nleaa at the time ot 
or prior to the initial pickup the consignor has f~rnished to the cArrier written 
information AS r&qUir~ under the regulations of the Dangero~s Articles Tariff. 

To the extent horeinAfter provided~ the followinq proviaion. of this tariff will 
not apply to shipments of. danqerous articl •• 1 

1. Item 320 (M1x~ Shipments) will not apply to .hipments contAininq one or 
more co~ities which the Dangerou. Articles,TAriff prohi~it. beinq 
transport~ At the sam. e1mo on ~ s1nqle un1t of c.rr1er's equipment. 

2. Itema l50-l52 (C.O.D. Shipments) will not apply to shipments, incl~dinq 
any component parts thereof .. containinq explosives (Clus A, n or C) and/or 
Any other aan~erous articles ~hich may not be lett ~nattonde4 in tho car­
rior's equipment ~nder the re9Ulationa of the Danqorou. Articles T~1f!. 

Except as otho~iso provided in the Danqerous Articlea Tariff, if the c~rrior, 
through no fault of its own, is un4ble to ef!ect delivery of any 'shipment within 48 
hours, exclucUnq SAturdays, Sundays and holidAYS,. after rec:e1pt of tho shipment .. 
notiC<'! will be sent or given to consignor or consignee that tho shipment 1s being' 
plAced in storAge. Thoro .... fter tho shipment will be atorod at carrier'lI teminal 
sul:>:l~ to tho rates and charqos set torth below:. or Olt carr1oX"1I option may be placed 
in publie ~~house. 

FOr eaeh or the first five days .. S~ cents per 100 poundm. 
For the sixth and oach aucc:o~inq day. 0 cents p.r lOO pound •• 

Minimum storage charqo per ah1pment on trei~t held beyon~ 46, hours~ 5· day. 
or 10 •• ,77 centsr 6dAya or more, $1_l6. 

In computinq 1:ime. any tractional part of 24 hour. ~ill' be c:ount04 as one (Jay. 
In computing chargea, any fractional part ot 100 pounda w11l be computed as 

100 pounda. 
Shipments ~loa(J~ from vehicle and reloAded on vehiele ~ill be subject t~ a 

c:h4r9'e 0!O$3.30 por ton in Ad(Jition to all other charqoa. 
Subsequent delivexy from point of atora~e will ~e cha.rqed Aa A 1'1.""". IIhipment~ 

11 Ol.anq. ) 
o Increue ) ])ec1a1on No. 78031 

ITEM. 
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MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-a 

~lAYS At plAce ot pickup an~/or 4elivery, exclusive ot the t1me ACtUAlly consume~ 
11\ loa4~9 or unlOA~inq. resulting- from Any CAuse not the ta.u1t ot ArId beyond the ,. . 
control of carrier ~hich exceed one~half hour vi1l be chArged for At the rAte ot Q$llrlO 
per hour for ",11 time over on_half hour~ minimum chaJ:9'o Q$2.75~ 

'When tho IJorv:i.ce of cleAt'l.nq e)(port fre:l.lJht 15, per!orme~ by the c4r::illl::, Ach~e 
of 0$5.35 por cleArAnce ~ill be made. 

WEIGHTS ~ GROSS W&XGHTS AND ~ONNAGE 
(Exception to See. 1 An~· Sec. 3 ot Item 995 of the 

Governinq ClAssification) 

unless otherwise provided. ehArqea .hall be compute¢ on ActUal qross ~eiqhtsr 
oxcept ~h.n ~.t1m4tea weights are Authorized such estimAted weights shall be used 
(see EXCZP'rION). 

l!:XCl!:PTXON.--'V!'hen pAl1etize(t shipments subject to minimum weights of 20,000. poun<1a 
Or more &re lOAded Or unloac1ed.by power equipment the ~oiqht of the pAllets (eleVAting 
tX'Uek pallets Or plAtforms or lift tX'Uck skid., ShAll not be used in c1etermin1nq the 
weight of the shipment nOr the charges thereon. This exception applies only in con­
nection with rAtes contained in this tAriff~ and is not .ApplieAble to· shipments of 
empty pallets. When rail rates ~ use4 under the provisions of ttem 130 ot this 
tariff, the voight of the pallets .hAll be 11\c1u404 or excluded 11'1 Accordane~ with the 
provisiola of thq g'overnil'lq rail tar:i.ff.-

RAtes baaec1 on ~eekly, monthly. yearly or per job minimum tOnnAge requ1rement. 
will apply only When haule~ by one carrier for one .hipper or consignee and when 
earrier :La furni.ah~ with a sAt:l.efactory guarantee thAt the min:!.mum, tonna~o re~:l.re­
mont vill l>e shipped, or ~hen tl'Ie required tOMAqe has been. .tran.aporte4. 

'the term "monthly" AS usee. al)ovo meAnlJ A ealen4ar month Or a peri04 of 30 
eonaecutivo dAys. 

'!'he 'term "per :)00" aa used Above moAnS A lot 4el:l.vero4 to one or more :Locations 
on a sinqle project within a period of not to exceed oneye4r. . 

~eciaion No. 7803:1 

¢l90 

220 

230 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSIOWOF THE STATEOF'CAUFORNIA. 
SAIl FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA. 
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e 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-n 

I 
J 

S~CTION l-·R~S (Continued) 

LOSS lIND/OR DAMJ\CF. CLAIMS 

A minimum cho.rqe oto$3.55sholll l)c made for: the handling a.n~ Qoll.eQtion ot 
loas and/or damage claims agAinst Another carrier whon the ,amount involved exceeds 
$100.00. When the amount involved ill $100.00 or le55~ not leas than 1 percent ot ¢2S0 
the amount involved sh~l ~ ch~c~ subject to a minimum oto90·cents. ~hia, ac· 
ctlssor1Al service shall !'lot ~ ren<"ore~ except upon the shipper's or cond'iTnee"1I 
request. 

~-------------------------------------------.. -,--------------.--------------... ---+-----~ 

For the service o~ markinq p~cK4gea. when incidontal to transportation oy the ~2~O 
cArrior~ a charqe of041s conts per package. mil'limum charge 0$2.00 ahal1be made. 
When more th4n one 8tencil is useC!. tho minimum chargo shall apply to' each stencil 
us~. 

~--------------------------------------------------------------------------,~---------+--.--~ 

Except All othe~iae provi~cd. on ~hipmonta movinq under clasarates the 
minimul'll charge per sh:i.pment ShAll be 'us follows r 

weight of Shipment 
tIn 't9lmde) 

nut 01lJ.nimum Cha:r:qe 
~ ~tO'Mr _On ~n.W_ 

o 25· --_., •...•• - .... ------.. - ... ~ ...• -, ... ' .• - 225, 
25 50 - ••• ---~ .. , ...... --.... - ...... - •••.. , ,.". 245' 
SO 7~ __ w_, ....... _.···_M~_. -~- ...... ~ ... ,-__ 30S,' .. 
7S 100 --~---~,,--.. - .. - .---, .'-_ ......... -. - 340 

100' - •..• ~-~ ••. ".' -~--. --, --. _." ..... '.- ...... -- •.• ,..... 425· 

$h70 

1------------------------_ .. _------------ .'------.'---
""'SO'7' 1 
, V.L 

correction 

~FFl!:C'l'IVE ' 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTILITIES' COMMISSION OFTHESTATEorCAUFORN~ 
SAN FRANCISCO" CALIFORNIA.,' 

I 



e 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-B 

SEC'l'XON' l-RrJX.l!:S (Continued) 

POOl. SJUIIMEN'l'S 
(Item. 280, 281 and 282) 

Pool ahipment. &a described in Item 11 .hall. be .ul>ject to rate • .nd ch&l:9" 
&a follow. for the .erv:Lcea d •• :Lc;nate4 .. viz .. I 

1. t7nl.oadinq IUId/Or: ao<Jreqat1nq (dO .. not :Lnclude traMportat:1on). 

Articles for which rate. are not otherwiae apecified:Ln this it.m. 
(l)Cl..4a. rate. in cent. per 100 polmd. 

92~ 85 77~ 70 60 

46 41 39 37 

(l) M1n:LtaI.mI Ch&r9'. l80 c.nt. per component part. 
(2) Applie. on azoticlea rated Cla .. 3S or lower. 

50 4S 

36 35-

Gamtt. or 'l0Y'... &a deacr:Lboe<% W'ld.r the head:i.rJ'J ·CAmeS 
or 'loy. Group .. • 

and 

a1eyclea.. K.l)... &a de.cr1l>od .in Xtema 186590 and 188610 
.eri .... 

and 

v.hicl •• , other ~ .elf-propelled, K.l)., .... do.cr1bed 
in Items 189690 .. 188780, l89000, 189180, l89440, 
189790.. 189820 and 189960 .. des,. in the Governing 
.cl.a..:Lt1c.tj.on------.-------------~-----------~------

40 

34 32" 

77 

35 

(2). 
32 

2. Pool Sh1pment. of P\lrniture or hrn1ture P.rt. u 4 •• eri:bed under the 
h.adinqa "P'u.xniture croup" and "l'urn1ture P.rt. Croup" :I.n the Oovern!n1jJ Cl .... 1f1-
cation .hal.l 1>0 charljJed ... tollow. t 

(e) Onloed1ng and/or seqregatinljJ includ:Lnq all accessorial aervic •• 
except tho.e governed ~Y' paraqrapha 3(g) and 3(h) of Item· 281. $1.60 per 
lOO pound., m1nil2lum charqq $3.0$ per component part~ 

<Continued in Item 281) 

·78031 

~280 

~ __________________________________________________________________________ -fl 

ISSUED ~ THE. PUBUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE· Sl'A1!OF-CAtlFORNlA, .... 
Correction SAN FAANC1SCO,: CALIFORNIA. 

-26-



e 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-B 

POO~ SHIPMENtS (Continue~) 
(Item. 280, 281 an~ 282) 

3. Acceslorial Services, 

Ca) A clerical lervice charqe of 95 cents per component part il to be 
a •• e •• ed on each an~ every compOnent that the carrier unloa4. and/or seqre-
9at~. and de11vers to the consignee. aUbconsiqnee. their aqents or to other 
carrier.. This charqe covers the services of preparing ~elivery instruc­
tions, i.auance of freight bill. to each conaiqnee or Ihipper and account-
1nq theretor. and/or the proce •• inq of similar ~ocum.nts prepared by the 
shipper and accounting theretor. 

(b) 1.1ating and reporting marked ~eights,. gallOl'lage or aerial n\1Jllberl. 
2~ cent. per line,. p.r pac}(aqe or piece,. m1n1mum charge 80 cents per COIII­
pon~t part. 

(c) MarlUnq .. taq91n<;r .. Itenci111'lq or labelinq, 2~ cents per packaqe or 
piece. m.inimum charge Sl.25 per cQlllpOnent part. 

(d) Mvancinq" prorat1nq an~ collectinq inboun~ freiqht charqea of 
other carrier.. 1 p.rcent of amount advance~, miniJllum charq,e $;1. .. 25 per com­
ponent ~t. 

<e, A~vancinq or prepaymentot outboun~ freiqht charqes to other car­
riers. 95 cents per compc.nent part. 

(!) Break1nq 4own. levelinq ott. in.tallinq dunnage in pool cars 
stopped for part1al unload:l.ng '-'lll be charged as prov:l.ded in Itelll no for 
helpers, plus the COlt of dunnage. 

<q) Storage w:l.ll be ch.rqe~ as prov:l.~ed ,in Item 180 when carr:l.er 
through no fault of its own is unable t~effect delivery of a component part. 

(h) ~placinq dameqe-free ~ipment in pool cars. or any Other acces­
lorial •• rvice not provided for elsewhere shall be Charqed at the hourly 
rate prov1~ed in para~aph (b) of Item 110. 

(1) In addition to the other accessorial charqes provided herein 
apec:!.alhano.l:l.nq charqea :bued on the total .... eight of the component part 
shall ~ Assesaed aa fol1~al 

1. Por each component part on which delivery is take~ at 
carrier'. terminal, 33 eents per 100 poun~a. m:l.n1mum charqe $1 .. 55. 

2~ When~ throuqh no tault of carrier. all p:l.eeea compriainq 
one component part are not picked ~~ at Ofte specific time on 4e11v­
.ry ta~en at carrier'l terminal. charqes ~hall be assessed as aet 
forth unaer aUbparaqraph (1) hereof plus an additional charqe of 
33 cents per 100 pound., lIIinimum charqe $1.35. 

<Cont:l.nued in Item 282) 
~-~ ....... ,... 'I 

~281 

ISSUED p;f THE PUSUC UTIUTlES· COMMISSION OF"THESl'AT.E OF CALIFORNIA. 
CorreC1:ion SAN FRANCISCO; 'CALIFORNIA.,' 



·e 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 1-n 

LR REVISED J'AGE •••• 38 
CANCELS. 

TENTH REVXSlm PAGE ••••••• 38 ,: 

SECTION ~--CLASS ~TES (Continu~) XT~ 
In Cents Per ~Oo' Poun~. 

I 
1 

Any Qua.nt1ty 
(1) 

Rolto 

I T na.i. lOO 92lo.1 85 77lo.1 70 65 60 55 50 

A 270 257 243. 230 216 206 200 189 l84 
l3 293 278 264 249 234 226 217 205 199 

I Min1mumWe;l.qht 500 poun~B 
(1) 

RAte 

I BAsia lOO 92~ a5 77~ 70 65 60 55 50· 

A 

l' 
145 138 131 l23 116- U2' 107 lO~ 99 

n l63 15S 147 139 130 126 12l 114 ll.l 

I 
0730 

(l) 
Minimum Wei9ht 2~000 Poun~a 

Rate 
j 

I 
:&.u1a lOO 92':1 85 77~ 70 65 60 55 50 

A 88 84 79 75 70 ! 68 65 62 60 
]3 9S 90 66 I 8l 76 ! 73 70 67 ·65 

(1) 
Min1mum Wei9ht 4,000 PounOs 

RAte 
34l1ia lOO 92':1 8S 77~ 70 65 60 55· 50 

A 70 67 63 60 56 54 52' 49 48 
B 78 74 70 66 62 60 58 55- 53 

(1) See Item 700';' 

~ Ine~~.e, ~iaion No. 7803:1 

'. 

"'.' 

Ul"EC'rXVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTlt.mES COMMISSIOtfOF THE STAlt OF CAUFORNIA.. " 
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CAUFORNIA .. 
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e 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-n 

SECTION 2-CIJlSS RATes (Concluded) ITI!:M: In Cents Per lOO po~nds 

I 
Minimum weight 10~000 PO\ll'lda except 48 provided in Note 1 

(l) 
RAte 
llasis 100 9l;' a5 77~ 70 65 60 55 50 

A 56 53 50 48 45 43 41 39 38 
B 61 sa 5S- 52 49' 47 45 43' 41 

, " 

Minimum Weiqht 20~000 Pounds except A5 providod in Notes 2 AnCl 3 
(1) 

Rate 
Baa is 100 ?2~ as 77~ 70 65, 60 55 50· 

A. 53 50 4S 45 42 41 39 37 36 
lli S6 53 50 48 45 43, 41 39 38 

Minimum weight as provided in the Coverninq Clal5lli~iCll.t:l.on or soct'.i.on 2-B, 2-C 
or 2-~ of the EXcePtion Rating. TAritt~ except as provided in Note 3 

(1) 
Rate 0740 B.:\sis 4$ 40 37~ 35 

A 34 33 32~ 32 
B 36 35 3~ 34 

NO'l:r: 1.--When Applied in connection .... ith truck1oo,<l t:Atinqll. minimum .... o;!.ght .... 11l 
be AS'provided in tho Coverning Class1!ication or Soction 2-B, 2-C or '2-D of the 
!X~ption Ratings T~ri!!, but in no event less then lO,OOO pounds. 

NOTE 2.--When applied 1n connection .... ith truckload ratings, minimum .... eight .... ill 
be as prov1d«l in the Coverninq C1e.aai!ication (.)r S"ction 2-8. :Z-C or 2-D o! the 
EXc:e~tion Ratings Tari!f, but in no event less than 20,000 pOunds. 

NOTE 3.--When tho truckload m;!.nimum .... oight provideu in the Governing ClAssifica-
tion or Seetion 2-1). 2-e Qr 2-D ot the Exception PAtinqa Tari!! eXc.e(ls 40,000' pounds~, 
the minimum .... e1<;M ahall W 40.000 pounda. Cla • ., 35 rlltes :pt:ovi(led h.rein apply in 
eonneetion with ClAaa 35.1 .. 3S.2~ 35.3 And 35.4 tt:\lc'doa(l rating'S provided in, Section 
2-a, 2-C or 2-~ o! the EXception Rati~9'a TAri!!. 

(1) S~ Item 700. 
, 

" 

~ In<:reaae, Decision NO. 78031 

" 

~FI1'l!;CTXVl:! 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTI~ITI£S COMMISSION OF THE'STATE OF CALIFORNIA;. 
Correction SAN FRANCI$CO;, CALIFORNIA. ' 

-3t-A-



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-S 

SECTION 3--COMMO~rrY RATES (Continu~) 
In C~nt$ ~r lOO Poun~8, EXc~pt As Note~ 

eOMMOOI'lY 

CANNEl> GOO~S, Pickle., Preserve., in earth.nw&re~ gla •• or metal cans, 
boxed, or in ~ils or tubs, crate~ or in bulk 1n barrels or keg., as 
de.cr~ under that hea~inq in Xtem 400, 

l"RtI'XT .. t)RlEl), in 1:>oxes or sac}cs. 

Applies only within ZON! 1 

Shipments on Platforms, load~ by Ship~r and unloaded by Consi9n~e 
Minimum 6,000 ton. per year, subject to Item 230---"-------------------

CASTINGS, Iron or Steel ($toe Note). C:Lty t)eliveriel'l. Minimum 1,500 tone 
per year. ~ub;ect to Item 230. 

NOT~.--Rateft will also ap~ly on Foundry Pattern., gro.s weiqhto! 
which does not exce~ lO% of gros. w~iqht of total shipment. 

SE'rWEEN 

All. Zones in Alal'let1a. Albanv·, 
nerJceley. Emery-/ille. Oakland 

All. ZOnes in All'me4a. Albany,. 
Berkeley. Emeryville, Oaklan~ 

2;000 pounda ~n~ u~~er---------~------------------------------~----­Over 2,000 pounds ~ut not ovp.r4.000 pounds------------~-----------------
Over 4,000 pounds but not over 6,000 pOunds------------------------------
OVer 6.000 pound8--·--------------------·-~-----------·-~------·---------

o Increaae, t>eeis10n No. 78031 

In 
CeM~s. 

Tl.er Ton 

l22 

(l) 83 
44. 
35 
25 

l'1'EM 

0600 

0810 

correct:iol'l 

ISSUEOBV THE PU8l.IC UTIliTIES COMMISSION OF THE:STATEOFCAUFORNIA, 
SAN 'FRANCISCO,CAUFORNIA.· . 



MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF l-8 

SECl'ION 3 .. -eOMMO!)l"rY AA'I'ES (Con~inu~) 
In Cents Per lOO Poun4.~ Except As Noted 

COMMODnY 

ClC:,M~S, CIeARl!!T'1'ES, SNT1t7' OR MA~ACT'QRl!:I) TOBACCO, a. ~.aer:l.be~ 
under the hea~Unq "Cl:CARS AN.!) ClCAJ'<l."l"I'ES GROW'" in t'h~ Covernin9 
C14 •• 1fl.cat10n. 

Applies trom publie varehouaea to points ond place. loeate~ 
..n.thin the OAklan4 Jobber %onto dellCr~ 1>&lowt 

Minim\Ul\ 75,000 poun4a per IIIOnth 

2S pounds or le •• --------------------------~-------------------­
Over 25 pound_ but not OYer SO poun~a-........ - .... --------------------.... 
Over SO poun6a but not over 75 pounda-----------------------
Over 75 pou~a 'but not over 100 pound"----------------------­
Over 100 pound. but not over SOO poun~a------------------------------

AATE 

In Cent a 
per 

S'hipment 

230 
240 
260 
295 
335 

In Cent" 
per 

10010unda 

OVer sao poun45bQt not OVer 1000 ~da----------------------------- 69 
OVer 1000· pound a but not over 2000 poun4_----------------------------- S4 
OVer 2000 pounda but not over 4000 pounda----------------------------- 4S 
Over 4000 pound.-----------.. --------------------------~------.------- 41 

The O~ JOBBER ZONE conaista ot the area 'l:>oun~~ all tol.lO'oo'a r 

. Beqinninq at the interaection Of san Pranciaeo Bay an4 Oakland 
apprOAch to the San h'ancillC'o-Oalclan4 Bay Bri4qer northea..t Al,onq 
"aid bridqe approach to the intersection of 321'14 Streett northeast 
on 32ft4 Street to Peralta Streett aouth on Peralta Street to 30th 
Street: eaat o~ 30th Street to Broadwayr 1I0uth on BrOA~ay to 26th 
Street: east on 26th Street to HArriaon Street: south on HArrison 
Street to takeside Drive: southeaat on LAke.i~e Drive to Oak Streett 
south on Oak Street to 12th Streetr east on 12th Street to Fallon 
Street: south on Fallon Street to Eatuary: ve.t on Estuary to 
Waterfront an4 north to point of be9inn1nq~ inelu~inq both aides 
of ~eaiqnated streets. 

ISSUED BY THEPUBUC UTIUTIES. COMMISSION: OF THE STATE OF ~FORNIA. 
Correction SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA,; 
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MINIMUM RAn: TARifF l-B 

SEC'rION 3--eoJrM')D:trl RATES 
In Cent. Per 100 Poun4. ~ Except AaNoted 

COHKlDI'l'Y 

CRAIN PRODOctS. as desertbe<1 \1ft4er the hud1ng "CRAIN 
ntlDOC'rS CllOfJP4' 1n the Cove1:"01ng Cla .. :l.f1CA~on. 

Except aa noted. rates include 1n.1de 4el1very and ptl:tng 
ot fiour not exceeding ten sacka high. 

WafthQl.1aes 
in 

ZONE l--Qakland 

Alamed.t--All points. ' 
ZONE l--Qakland--th&t po't't1on ewtherly 

from a Una 'oegLnn1ng at the tntereection 
of Yerba Buena Avenue and San Franc1sco 
Bay, easterly along "{erba Suet\&. Av~'CI:u.e an4 
1ts ~ojecte4 line to 40th Street. thenee 
eaaterly along 40th Street to Piedmont 
Aven\loCl; And northwesterly from A Une 
'oegLnn1ng at the 1nteraeeC1on of 2geh 
Aven\loCl an4 the OaklaM City limits. 
easteTly along 29th Aven~ to 23rd AVetl\loCl; 
thence northerly along 23rd Avenue to 
Foothill BoW.evar4. 

All points in ZONES l. 2 .n4 3 (except 
Al..ameda. Alb&tl.y And that pott10l\ of ZONE 
l--caklAn4 4eac:r1l>ed above). 

(1)131119 
3 71 
3 54 
3 43 
3 34 
3 31. 
3 23l:i 

(2)1~1'1~~ 3 59 
3 44 

• 3 37' 
3 36 
3 30 

M1n1twm 
Weight 

1n Poun4s 
~' 

Shipment 

Any Quanti ty 
500 

1.000 
2,000 
S.OOO 
10~000 
20.000 

Any Quantity 
500 

1,000 
2.000' 
S"OOO 

10 .. 000, 
20.000·; 

¢830 

(l~ M1n1mum charge $3.55 per ah1pment. . 
(2 M1n1mu111 c:harge $3.~S per shipment. . 
(3 For shipping aM mark1ng a4d 18 cents per 100 po\m4s. m1nillNlll charge $1 .. S0 .. 

<> Inereaae. I>ec1a1on No. 78031. 

ISSUED 'iff THE PUBUC UTILmES COMMISSION: OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
SAN FRANCISCO.' CAUFORNIA. 



e e TENTH REVl:Etl PJlGE .... 47 
. eAtCELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l-n NlN'l'H REV'ISI!:~ PAGE.; •• 47. 

Sr.c-rION' 5--HOf]RLY TRUCK M'1'ES 

HOUo<LY vEHIeu: t~'lT MTES. includinc;J t)river an<' All O~her 
Oper~tinq ~x~ns~sl 

',-;00 or It'!-sft----------------... --------.. IIIt--.... ---·---------.. --... __ _ 

'.500 but not ov~r 4,500-------------------------------------
4,500 M M " lO,SOO-------------------------------------

10 ",500 H .. .. 20'. 500--... - ... -------------------~----------
,.O~~OO M N H ~O~OOO-----------""'------------------------ .... , 
10 .000 pO\lnd8---... --------.. ----.. -------...-----.. ----------~-·---1III-_ .. 

Minimum ch~rg~ 1 hour.. 

NrJ'1'~: 1.--TUltl!s in .. ··is it~m apI",y only "'hen l'rior to t'l:'31'111-
ror~~tion of the ~ro~rtv shipper ent~rs into a "'ritten agreement 
with th~ carrier to th~ etf~t that shi~ment is to, be t'l:'ansporteC 
under the provisions of ltem 1000 of Minimum R~te T~ri!! 1-a. 
When sUf'!'h ~n oII~r~l.!me!'lt \1'1 ~xeC\lte~. rate .. otherwise proviCleCin 
this tariff wi~l not oIIp~ly. 

NOTE 2_--Ratea "H" .. ., h~rein apply during' regular 'Worlc1no;r 
hours a~ include the l'Iervicea of the driver only. ror charge .. 
tor service lit other tholln reqular 'Working houra~ aee Item 140. 
When at the request of the shipper carrier furnishes h~lp in 
addition to the <'river. an additional chbr9~ shall be made 011. 
a~ forth in parllqrollph (b) of Item 110. 

NOTe 3.--Time tor hourly rAtes shall be com~uted from the 
time the vehicl~ leaves carrier"s place of business until it 
arrives back at sai~ place of buainess~ 

t5 ehanqe ) ~ision NO. 
\') Inerellse ) 

78031. 

ORAte in 
eel'lts 

"'4"r HOI);'_ 

1245, 
1270-
1290' 
1395 
14:50 
1500 

161000' 

Correction 
ISSUED BY THEPU8UC UTILITIES COMMISSION' OF'iHESTATE OF' CAUFORNiA;; 

SAN FRANCISCO. ,CALIFORNIA. 
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